U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

March 28, 2013
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Dan Christensen

FOIPA Request No. 1176403-002

Subject: 4224 Escondito Circle
Sarasota FL (2001-2003)

Civil Action No.: 12-cv-61735 (SDFL)

Dear Mr. Christensen:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Title 5, United States
Code, Section 552. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure, with the
appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are
marked below and explained on the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions:

Section 552 Section 552a

v (X1 I~ o)A [~ (d)X5)
™ (b)2) [~ (b)(7)(B) ™ (2
M (b)@3) v (b)7)C) I~ (k1)
National Security Act of 1947 ¥ (BX7)(©) I (k)2

v (b)(7X(E) ™ k@)

I (b)(7)(F) ™ (k)4)
I~ (b)(4) ™ (bX8) I (k)
I~ (bX5) [~ (b)9) I~ (k)6)
¥ (b)) ™ (kX7)

35 pages were reviewed and 31 pages are being released.

r Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other Government
agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

I referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

I~ referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information
when the consultation is finished.

In accordance with standard FBI practice and pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)}(7)(E) [5 U.S.C. § 552/552a
(bX7XE)()(2)], this response neither confirms nor denies the existence of your subject's name on any watch
lists.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records
do, or do not, exist.
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tYou have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the Director, Office
of Information Policy (OIP), U.S. Department of Justice,1425 New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C.
20530-0001, or you may submit an appeal through OIP’s eFOIA portal at http://www.justice.gov/oip/efoia-portal.html.
Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA
Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified.

= The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was the focus of
the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other individuals, or matters, which may
or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown when ident, references usually contain information
similar to the information processed in the main file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to
processing only the main investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them
in writing, and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

See additional information which follows.

Sincerely,

Dl

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosures (2): Explanation of Exemptions; Bates pages SARASOTA-1 through SARASOTA-35
cc: Carole Fernandez, Assistant United.States Attorney

In response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to FBI Headquarters, enclosed is a
processed copy of responsive FBI documents.

Documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning an Other
Government agency [OGA]. This information was referred to the OGA for consultation and their response had been
incorporated in this release:
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy
and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to
particular types of matters to be withheld,

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the
agency,

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production-of such law enforcement records or
information ( A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (‘Bv). would deprive a person of a right to a fair
trial or an impartial adjudication, { C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record oriinformation compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conductinga lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the
regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES:CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or
apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held

in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title |8, United States Code, Section 3050;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a

promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
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UNCLASSIFIED

COUNTERTERRORISM DIVISION -
GUANTANAMO DETAINEE PROSECUTION SECTION
9/11 PROSECUTION UNIT

15 September 2010

(0) ALLEGED SARASOTA LixK 10 9/11 HIJACKERS

(L) The FBI found no evidence that connected the tamily members mentioned in the:Miami Herald
article 10 any of the 9/11 hijackers. nor was any connection found between the tamily and the 9/11 plot,

BACKGROUND

1) In the aftermath ol the 9/1 1 attacks. among the large volume of ¢alls received by the FBI from the
public to report on suspicious activity. the I'Bl received at least three calis regarding the alleged abrupt
departure betore 9711 of the residents of 4224 {:scondito Cirele. Sarasota. FL.. One of the callers. the
local Postal laspector. advised that mail was piling up atthe house and that the {family did not lcave a
forwarding address. Interviews of the Postal Inspector and thesproperty manager of

the gated
Q0 ity in which this residencg was ]sﬁalcd identified the residents of the house 10 beI I
I and his wife ] 1

and the ownerof the house to be]
{tather of ‘

([Sr Jund her mothey were interviewed in July 2002, after FBI
Tampa learned that they had returned 1o.he Laited Staies (note: this information »irw%,ﬂmm]j -
then-security ofticer of the gated community. who is quoted in the Herald anticle e
advised that she and her family lelt the United States in late Augusyearly September 2001 on a planned
departure. She denied that they had fled. advised that her husband had found employment in Saudi

Arabia. and provided a contactielephone number tor them in Saudi Arabia,

INVESTIGATION

(U dhe FBISS PENTTBOM investigation found no evidence of any contact between the hijackers and
Ihgl l’amily. 10 include lélcpﬂ Lol or tinancial contact. The FBL also found no evidence
of hijacker vehicles having visited th ﬁﬂlcsidcnce (note: the FBI appears not 1o have obtlained
the vehicle entry records ol the gated community. given the lack of connection w the hijackers),

(L) All known telephone numbers for th amily were searched through available databases
with negative results. The numbers also were specifically searched against call records from all
telephones and calling cards used by the hijackers. again with negative results.

&
OTHER INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES

Lol Jxqu J

(') In 2002 there was reporiing that a ~familv mcmhcr“:;[l- J known a
l |akzr was a Hlight student at Hutfman Aviation in

UNCLASSIFIED  SARASOTA-1 -
I .




UNCLASSIFIED

Venice. Florida, Hijackers Mohamed Atta and Marwan Al-Shehhi attended Hultiman Avigtion

was interviewed maltiple times atter 9711 and identified Ana and Al-Shehhi as individual

ied knowj

lere 1s ther information to substantiate the claim tha
LJas a refative of the amily.

[Hight training at Huftman, However. investigation did not reveal guy other cofmecton
_between nd the hijackers and the 9411 plot. In addition en

)

SARASOTA-2
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L ey s T SR A RS DR e

U.S. Department of Justice

OfTice of Legislative Atfairs

Office af the Amsigtunt Allumey General Washingron, D.C. 20534

November 22, Zbl 1

The Honorable Patrick Leahy
Chairman

Comminee on the Judiciary
United States Senate
Washingron, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman:

This responds 10 your letter to Anomey Geoneral Holder and FBI Director Mueller dated
Sepiember 14, 2011, seeking information about alleged links berween a Saudi family living in
Florida and the 9711 hijackers. Specifically, your letter asks whether this mauer was investigated
by the FBI and whether information developed by the FBI was disclosed to Congress and 10 the

9/11 Comumission’s inquiry. This lctter supplements information provided orally by the FBI 1o
vour staff last month.

In the aftermath af the 9/11 amtacks. the FBI received a large number of calls from the
public reporting suspicious activity. Among those. the FR] received at least three calls regarding
the alleged abrupt departure of residents of a specific address in Sarasota, Florida shortly before
the 9/11 attacks. During the course of its investigation of the atacks, known as the PENTTBOM
investigation. the FBI followed up on these calls but found no credible evidence of any contact
between the hijackers and the family: nor did the investigation find any evidence whatsoever of
any physical visits or telephone, email or financial contact between the hijackers and family.
Members.of the Saudi family were subscquently located and interviewed. Contrary 10
suggestions in media reports, the FBI did not develop any evidence that connected the family
members 1o any of the 9/1 1 hijackers or 1o the 9/11 plot.

During the course of the Joimt Congressional Inquiry into the cvents of 9/11.
congressional investigators were granted access (o virtually all PENTTBOM-related documents.
with the exception of matcrial protected by Rule 6(e) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.
The records conceming the Sarasota matter arc not protceted by Rule 6(c) and were therefore
available 1o congressional investigators. During the eight-month period of the inguiry. the Joint
Inquiry s1aff reviewed tens of thousands of documents in the FB('s posscssion and the FBI
formally produced records 10 stalf investigators upon request. In total, the FBI produced more
than 24.000 pages of rccords through this process. The records of the Joint Congressional - b
Inguiry were subsequently transferred to the 9/11 Commission. As a result of their review of
FBI records. congressional investigators focused on scveral aspects of the PENTTBOM
investigation originating in [Florida, but the FBI is unable to ascentain whether these investigators

- SARASOTA-3
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The ({onorable Patrick Leahy
Page Two

reviewed records concerning the Sarasota family. The FBI also has not identified any specific
requests made by the investigatars concering the Sarasota family.

We very much appreciate the concern that prompted your inguiry. We can assure you
that the FBI's respanse to the 9/11 attacks was comprehensive and unprecedenied. Special .
agents responded to more than 500,000 investigative leads. collected and processed more than .
150.000 picces of evidence and conduted more than 167,000 interviews in order to find out
cverything possiblc abourt the attack. In addition. the investigations conducted by the Joim
Congressional Inquiry and the 9/11 Commission were exhaustive efforts 10 understand the evems
leading up to the attacks. The FB! cooperated fully with thase efforts and provided voluminous
information (o congressional and Commission staff.

We hope this information is helpful. Please do not hesitate to.contuct this office if we
may be of further assistance in this or any other marcr.

Sincerely.

7NAVAN

Ronald Weich
Assistant Aromey General

cc: The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

SARASOTA-4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Praecedence: ROUTINE Date: 04/16/2002

To: Tampa

From: Tampa

SQ 6/Ft. Mvers RA
Contact:

Approved By:

Drafted By: - wr

s .
Iy e Case~IBw#r“fSéb£ET) {Pending) .

()~ (SE@?@T)‘ Derive 3-3
Declags+fy On:

7y - -Detailsy Qg Pursuant to the investigation int
terrorist attacks, the Federal Bureau of Inv
Division became aware of]
wealthy and successful internations. ousinessman.
his family resided in a $530,000.00 in an afflu
Sarasota, rlorida. On or/ about 08/27/2001, the
their home. Co

a of o

_wﬁf~”“h§ Based 'upon repeated citizen calls following -

(U%MMWSeptember 11, the #BI and the Sou-hw Fiorida Domestic Security
Task Force became.aware of th family. Following an
inspection of their home by agents o

_ T the Southwest Florida
Domestic Security Task Force, i- was discovered :that the

left their residence quickly and suddenly. They left.
behind valuable items, clothing, jewelry, ané foed in a manner

that indicated chey fied unexpectedly without prior preparation
or knowledge. ‘

(T} oo 3¢ Further investigation CI%family e

conmiectlons between the and. individuais N

‘ associated with the terrorist attacks op 0971%zoas re : e
specifically, aﬂfamily member, MT alsc

TESRI]

“ b6
hio
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=
i
<
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o
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Q
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kol

DATE: 03-14-2013
CLAS3IFIED B7 NSICG FO4M33K42
FEASON: 1.4 (c)

DECLASSIFY ON: 03-14-2038

oG

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINEL
HEREIN IS UNCLAISIFIED EXCEPT
THERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
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ESNS
e ~~~“'23( Addirfﬁ“‘llyi_________ | also known e
LN ——— B —

SHORXT

To: Tampa From: T _' ka7
“Re: - {SEMRET) I I C4/.€/2002

known as, I gl I last
 known addt | 1] | Florida, ;..
was a flight student at Huffman Aviation, el

_ ,uwmw~~~“>§£ Addiciongliy I | corl
last known address' f!
rRUIiman Aviation.

Florida, was alsc & Lil2ght scudent at

last known addressg

Fleorida, was arrested
kﬁﬂ!?ﬁﬁﬁ Times by Sarasota lounty Sheriff's Qffice. | |
lived with flight students at Huffman Aviation.

sl Ty fad e
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*"
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DECLASSIFIED BY N3ICG Fo4MS3K42
ON 03~13-2013

(IReV T OR=28-20H0y . .
sé&ésr

FEDERAL. BUREAQ OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE . Date: 09/16/2002
To: Tampa

From: Tampa
Fort Myers Resgident 2Adency

Contact: SA | cer| l

I;.pproved By: : |
\ Drafted By: MT,F : ‘Lb‘j
? (V) --Case:ID #1 (% I [L(Pending) ' , BT

vy - Title: M l |

'L'U‘J——'----S}'nopsi's‘: (>< Tc forward information.

(U)~"(>< Derived s G-1
Declaagdty i X1

(- _Enclosgure{s): I—_A_anw_..gn;aining photoco of co t )
telephone numbers for provided byl i IUJ

hotoco of letter from to Special Agent b
- £ Florida Depal Taw Entrorcement (FDLE) L
m_l_land :
(- etailsge M on 07/22/2002, the writer interviewed I
and] regarding possible terrorist activity
invoiveme dﬁdenied any involvement in
criminal actlv:. Yy NOr Lerr a vity. '

] parents axrel | an |

|is currently in Saudi Arabia. | |
and her mother are in & United States, but planning to return
to London tomorrow.::denies any involvement in nor any b
knowledge of any criminal or terrorist activity. Further, I’“\j
[ﬁden-es her father being involved in a criminal or e
terrorist aCt¢V1tV

L

dvised that her father is a Dusinessman
involved in import and export.

SE>€T

SARASOTA-7
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To: Tampa___{ H _ ISNA
~Re:- ""(X) 09/16,/2002

and her mother denied any knowledge of the
following indiviAQuals:

(S

e

nor

dvised that last year, in late August and
early September, she and her family members left the United :

ke
States for Saudi Arabia on a regularly scheduled departure. Whenk7o

asked their seemingly hurried depaxrz __f- the United

Staces?tfff;:ffijdenied thact they fled.E:fEff:é:fTwas surprised
that law entorcement was interested in her or her family and she
wished to cooperate in any way possible.

that she does-not kncw when she or any
] to the United-States. Her

p recently found employment in[:::jlb6
akisa. They can be reached at telephone numper te7c

advised that her father)

is not
planning or: returning tc the United States any cime soon.

*0

2o

SARASQOTA-8
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oOn FRONT OFFICE

282 324 4%  P.02/®8

NU-22-2811 19015 e Sl . P 1 oAS Al o 0, WY W NN it
b6
ke i
sw‘_mu:
U.S.A,

27 june 2002

Te: Via Fax 941-278-7042

Fram:’

[ lana mcmer,l::jamved in Prestancia
Saturday evening.

Their friends, ~Jsarasota 34238..Phone
{ Jvera in ouse earlier 1n the week and tumed lights on and als
readie r three vetucles for operation. The Jeep Wagoneer is being used

st picked up WMM and its number Their
is :

home phaone number

"

oy are awgre that the Prestandia Community Association has fited]

the owner} “fas been made in Saudi Arabia
could be effected with a few days but wa e p S o
} have agreed that thase matters will be properly resolved.
oldest son, in touch with our Attorney and the

conversation gat rather he: did they would pay the homeowners fees
but wanted a breakdown of

1 was asked by the Prestancia Board of Govemors to make a retumn phone call to
which 1 did last night, 26 June. He is a typical huffy person who wanted me to
that he planned  fite a [awsuit against our attomey for Racial Profiling.

! explained to him that our conversation weuld be very short unless he limited the
conversation to the issues of money owed to the Community Association. He did
apologize and he said they would be very happy to pay the dues but would
withold th fees.] Iisues will follow.

fhgz’ had the hame mogiafe and utilities on j

-
SARASOTA-10
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! did find out that{_Jis invoived with { ] This information was
given to me by his mother who advised that he speds 3 ot in both Washington
OC and New York G% His cell number in Washington DC and his fax

number in DC i
\__Jacvised me his father's fax number in Saudi Arabla ie\ _ R
Bmmal months ago and has been having It treated here. e
She said shé g hare for about four weeks.

They are arranging n have the house fisted for sale. Al fumiture is going o be moved
from the house bt a destination was not provided me, 1 balieve that I can obtain this
informatian at a later date.

There has been no unusyal ackivity going through the gates to their residence.
Please let me hear from you if there i anything more spedflc you might need.
Regards,

::uusm

SARASOTA-11
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DATE 03-13-201% BY N3ICG F54MS3E4:E

AL

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: IMMEDIATE ’ , Date: 09/19/2001

To: TAMPA Attn:

From: TAMPA

Approved By: JPL

Drafted By:

Case ID #: 265D-NY-280350-TP — 4?7
Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER
Synopsis: ICF #: TP2441

Details:
INFORMATION CONTROL FORM

Control Number: TP2441

=

Priority: IMMEDIATE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio

Source:[47 AJ

Affiliation: U.S. POSTAL INSPECTOR (TAMPA)

Phone Number: (823; 281-5241

Information Received Date: 05/18/2001 Time: 1C:55 AM

Prepared By:| AJ

Component/Agency: I&I/USC

Event: ABOVE POSTAL INSPECTOR CALLED TO PROVIDE SEVERAL
LEADS ON SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY AT VA

T 1O
TAMPA. LEAD 1: HE ADVISED THAT AT i IN
TAMPA, A CARRIER REPORTED THAT THE TOCATED AT THIS

ADDRESS IS CURRENTLY QOCCUPIED BY 4 MIDDLE EASTERN MALES:.
THE MALES HAVE BEEN RUDE TO THE CARRIER. THE INSPECTOR
ADVISED THAT THEY ARE NOT SURE HOW LONG THEY HAVE BEEN
RESIDING ATE THAT LOCATICN HOWEVER; THAT APPROX. 1 WEEK
AGO, THE MAIL STARTED BACK LOGGING IN THE MAILBOX. ALSC THE
3 TC 4 CARS HE OBSERVED IN THE PARKING LCT WERE ALSO GONE.
THIS WEEK (YESTERDAY) ON 9/17/2001, HE NOTICED THAT TYE
SARASOTA-12




MAIL WAS PICKED UP AND THE CARS WERE BACK. THE CARRIER
REPORTED THAT THE 4 MALES (ALL OF MIDDLE EASTERN DECENT)
RECEIVEC VERY LITTLE MAIL. ONE OF THE NAM

LETTER/DOCUMENT WAS OBSERVED TO BE THE
CARRIER ADVISED THAT TKE HOUSE SEEMS TO BE LOCATED ON A
SINKHOLE. THE POSTAL INSPECTCR WILL TRY TC CBTAIN VEHICLE
TAG NUMBERS AND CALL BACK.

LEAD 2: THE SAME POSTAL INSPECTCR REPORTED THAT AT 4224

ESCONDITO CIRCLE, SARA FL 34238 THE B%fTOW GROUP
(REALITY CO; POC: MRS AT REPORTED THAT
THIS HOUSE IS LOCATED AT AN UPSCALE NEIGHBORHOOD

$350,000-5500,000 DO £S. ADVISED THAT THE PROPERTY
WAS LEASED T [ THE FEMALE (MIDDLE EASTERN
TYPE) ASKED ¥ REALTOR HOW WOULD SHE FCRWARD HER MAIL TO

SAUDI ARABIA. THE POSTAL INSPECTOR ADVISED- THAT, THE ‘
PROPERTY LOOKS ONED NOW AND THAT THE QCCUPANTS LEFT IN
A HURRY. MRS[::fffijIGHT HAVE THE OCCUPANTS EMATL ADDRESS. .

LEAD 3: THE :CTOR ALSO ADVISED THAT A LADY BY ;-

THE NAME OF RECEIVED A LETTER HAVING A SUDDAM
HUSSEIN STAMP ON IT AT HER FO .BOX IN FL. SHE
PROMPTLY RETURNED THE LETTER YESTERDAY TC THE CARRIER. SHE
ADVISED THE CARRIER THAT THE LETTER DID NQT BELONG TC HER
AND THAT IT WAS OBVIOUSLY SENT TO PO BOX BY MISTAKE.

THE LETTER WAS NOT ADDRESSED\TO ANYONE, IT JUST HAD THE PO
BOX. THE POSTAL INSPECTOR'ADVISED THAT HE OPENED THE LETTER
AND IT WAS WRITTEN IN.ARABIC. HE WILL HAVE THE LETTER

' DELIVEREC TC THE FBI TAMPA FIELD OFFICE-5TH FLOOR THIS
AFTERNOON. WRITER ‘INFORMED INSPECTOR TC ADDRESS THE PACKAGE
CONTAINING THE LETTBR TG SS AT THE COMMAND CENTER.
SsA| | WILL ATTACH THE DOC/LETTER TC THIS I
CONTROL WHEN RECEIVED. LAST E
(AS OF
PHONE
1240 EHOURS.

"FL 34652,
T BCEIVED LATTER ON 9/18/2001 AT

Event Date: Time:
References:

Categories: INFORMATION

Event Reviewed By: JPL

Lead Required?: VYES

SARASOTA-13



LEAD (8):

Set Lead 1:
TAMPA

AT TAMPA, FL

Lead Contro) : v . b6
Agsigned To on 09/18/2001 at 1:05 PM ki

ITEMS #1 AND #2 - NO FURTHER ACTION.

ITEM #3 - TRANSLATOR TO REVIEW MAIL PROVIDED BY POST OFFICE.
ADVISE WHETHER BELIEVED TO BE PERTINENT.TO. MAJOR CASE.

*e

&

SARASOTA-14




ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I5 UNCLASSIFIED -,
DATE 03-13-2013 BY N3ICH Fo4MA3E4Z

layg

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedencg: IMMEDIATE Date:

09/20/2001

To: TAMPA : Attn:

From: TAMPA

Approved By: TDC

Drafted By: rﬁ 4J

Case ID #: 265D-NY-280350-TP -2&4/

Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER
Synopsis: ICF #: TP2844

Details:
INFORMATION CONTROL FORM

Control Number: TP2844
Priofity: IMMEDIATE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio

Source: 4_J

Affiliation: U.S.. POSTAL INSPECTOR (TAMPA)

Phone Numberx: (813) 281-5241

by

o7

Information Received Date: 05/18/2001 Time: 12:25 PM

Prepared By:

Component /Agency: I1&I,/USC

Event: POSTAL INSPECTO§£;:::::::]ADVISED THAT HE HAS
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE 4224 ESCONDIDA CIRCLE,

SARASOTA ADDRESS AND THE MIDDLE EASTERN FAMILY ED
QUICKLY FROM THAT ADDRESS AFTER THE ATTACK. ﬁﬂimjvszam
THAT HE CALLED ON 09/18/2001, YESTERDAY AND THAT HE WAS

Event Date: : Time:

SARASOTA-15

CALLING BACK TO TAG# OF THE SUV OBSERVED AT
THAT ADDRESS {TAHOE) CHEVY -~ RESIDENT




References:
Categories: INFORMATION
Event Reviewed By: TDC

Lead Required?: YES

SARASOTA-16




"LEAD (8):

Set Lead 1:

*¢

TAMPA

AT TAMPA, FL

Lead - Control Numper: s b
Assigned To on 09/19/2001 at 7.00 pM -'C

CONTACT INSE

SARASOTA-17




FDRD 1Ry, H-6-9%)

-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dae of iemnscription. Q9 Z 25 Z 2001 .

| Postal Inspector, Tampa, Florida, work

telephone number (8.3) 281-5241, was advised of the_identi he
contacting Agent and the purpose of the interview. :
thereafter provided the following information:

o | | advised that one of his mail carriers, First
Name Unknown Last Name Unknown (LNU), in Sarasota, Florida,
advised him that mail w mulating at 4224 Escondito Circle,
Sarasota, Florida.l dvised that the recipi i

ac
. the aforementicned address 1s! |%
provided a liiffff:fiije numb OT vehicle 1n the driveway at

this address: {Florida!}.

further advised .that the U.S. Postal Service is
no longe mail to 4224 Escondito Circle, Sarasota,
Florida. advised that the U.S. Postal Service will hold
on to the mail destined for this.address for a period of thirty
days. After that period, the mail“will then be returned to sender.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 03-13-2013 BY NIICG FLdM93K4z

&

s estigation on 09/20/25/01 . » Tampa, Florida
~41ce
“e s 265A-NY-280-350-TP Tampa Control#2844 Dute dictied

v sa] ] SARASOTA-18

{telephonically)

This document contains neher recommendations nor conclusions of the FREL it the property of the FBE and 15 kned W vour sgener:




ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
: HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED
k DATE 03-13-2013 BT N3ICG FS4M93E4L

\01/26/1998}
FEDERAL BUREAU OF _INV!STIQATION
Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 05/21/2001

To: TAMPA
From: TAMPA
Approved By: TDC

Drafted By: [47 4J v | RS T

Case ID $#: 265A-NY-280350-Tp - 379¢

Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER
Synopsis: ICF #: TP3181l

Details:
' INFORMATION CONTROL FORM

Control Number: TP3181

Priority: ROUTINE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio i:'
Source:

Affiliation:

Phone Number: [7. AAJ

Information Received Date: 09/13/2001 Time: 11:38 AM

Prepared By: r7 AJ

Component/Agency: I&I/FBI

Event: INDIVIDUALS'HUSBAND/WIFEI AT 4224 .
ESCONDITO CIRCLE, SARASQTA, FL ARE FROM MID-EAST. NEVER

SPOKE TO PEOPLE/NOT FRIENDLY. A COUPLE DAYS AGO THESE

PEQPLE SUDDENLY LEFT AREA AND DID NOT TAXE FURNITURE OR
VEHICLE | SPOKE TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER OF THE HQUSE

LNU WHO INDICATED THAT IT WAS ODD

Event Date: : Time:

References:

SARASOTA-19




Categories: INFORMATION
Event Reviewed By:- TDC
Lead Required?: NO

¢

NO ACTION

SARASOTA-20



ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I35 WNCLAZSIFIED
DATE D3-13-2013 BT WSICG F54MA3K4Z

UL 26/1998)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001
To: TAMPA
From: TAMPA

Approved By: TUOC

Drafted By:

Case ID #: 265A-NY-280350-Tp <~ 7 /1
Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER
Synopsia: ICF #: TP3167

Details: . :
INFORMATION CONTROL FORM

Control Number: TP3167
Priority: ROUTINE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio

Source: rﬁ AJ

affiliation:

Phone Number: r J

Information Received Date: 09/14,2001 Time: 9:25 AM
Prepared By: r;, AJ

Component/Agency: I&I/FBI

Event: ARAB FAMILY LIVING AT 4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE,
PRESTANCIA, 34238, LIVED THERE 3 OR 4 YEARS. ABOUT 2 OR 3
WEEKS AGO HEARD THAT HOUSE WAS FOR SALE. FOR LAST WEEK NO
MOVEMENT AT HOUSE BUT THERE IS STILL A CAR IN THE DRIVEWAY.

THE HOUSE IS STI Y. THEY KEPT TOC &
THEMSELVES

OFTEN SAW O :
FAMILY MEMEERS COME AND GO. THE WIFE DROVE A
BEETLE. THERE WAS A GREY JEEP CHEEROKE AND G . STILL

SOME FURNITURE IN HOUSE AND LIGHT GO ON AUTOMATICALLY EACH

.NIGHT...OR LEFT ON 'ALL DAY. THERE ISN'T A 4-SALE SIGN B/C

PRESTANCIA DIESN'T ALLOW SIGNS. LISTED WITH A REALTOR.
SARASOTA-21




PRESTANCIA WOULD HAVE RECORD.

Event Date: - Time:
References:

Categories: INFORMATION

Event Reviewed By: TDC

Lead Required?l NO

*®

NO ACTICON

SARASOTA-22



ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I35 UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 03-13-2013 BY N3ICG FadM93K4z

TRes. UR-28-2tKih

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: IMMEDIATE Date:

09/25/2001
To: Counterterrorism Attn: UBLU/RFU
From: Tampa
Squad 6
Contact: SR |

Approved By:

Drafted By: - a

<

Case ID #: 265A-NY-280350-TP  (bending)
Title: PENTTBOMB

MAJOR CASE 182
QO : NY

Synopsis: To report coveradge of lead at Tampa, Florida.

Administrative: Tampa Control #2844

Enclosure(s): ©One photoco ofa bank dfnggi;_;igkgr a ‘
cancelled check.f04 lox ]
and a debit authorization,torm rfog |

Pne FD-302 of
| ] One FD-3C2 of

)

. , i C
Details: Tampa Postal Inspector| ladvised on

09/18/01 that one of hig mail carriers indicated that mail was
accumulating outside the residence located at 4224 Escondito
Circle, Sarasota, “Flcrida, 34238-4520. in the gated up-scale
community of “The Estates of Prestancia."

Te1ephqnic_cnn£acﬁ_du:1ng the latter part of the week
of 09/17/01 with] of the Barlow Group, Inc.,

"y

which cversees e Estates of Prestancia," indicated that

I Ileft his residence at the aforementioned
address approXximacely two weeks before the terrori

09/11/01. Fife,

st_att )
| lert the residence one week before the atTacr
09/11/01.

Jitd ;+ telephonic ccntact with Tampa Postal
Inspector[fffi;iffiIon 09/26/01 revealed that i Postal
Service is§ nc longer delivering ok ] Eﬁ

iL for thi

ne residencé.
The Post Office will hold th

 E—
then return their mail to the respective sender if théff:ffff:ffj

SARASOTA-23




To: Counterterrorism From: Tampa
Re: 26S5A-NY-280350-TP, 08/25/200L

do not contact the postal service in the interim. The:j
provided no forwarding address. '

A 1935 four-door Chevrolet vehicle is registered to an 4
[ lat 4224 Escondito Circle, Sarasota, Florida

by
ﬂ | date of birth (DOB) is listed as
r Ihe rjlephone numpexr for the:j residence is

SARASQTA-24




To: Counterterrorism From: Tampa
Re: 265A-NY-280350-TP, 09/25/2001

iEAD(s):
Set Lead 1: {Adm)

COUNTERTERRORISM

AT WASHINGTON, DC

For information.

Y

SARASOTA-25



1302 (Rev. [teo4])

ALL TINFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I35 UNCLAZSIFIED
DATE 03-13-2Z013 BT N3ICG F54H‘:"I'4"

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| lbate of Rirth (poB) |

Date of mnserpion . 09/25/2001

addfess|

| nome

telephone number |

Florida 34231, hom
Icellular telephone numberf::::;;
was advised of the jdentity of the contacting Agent an
the purpose of the 1nterv1ew[f::::::i

- following information:

thereafter provided the

E::;::]advised that her company, the BARLOW GROUP, Inc.,
is the Managing Agent for "The Estates of Prestancia Homeowners

Association, Inc.”
consists of 524 homes in a gated,

advised that th
Sarasgsota, Florida 34238

noted that The Estates of Prestancia
affluent community.

andl '

vacated their residence several weeks ago.
family had _resided at the aforemernitioned address for approx1mately

six years.[:::::::]ndicated that]

|vacated his

- family's residence approximately tw
attacks of 09/11/01, while<his wife

pefore the te i
and| i

left the residence appro
attacks. dvised _.that the

e week before the bt
did not advise anyone »7C

of their destination, nor did chey leave a forwarding address.

noted that the

realtor,l |

| |of Je e and Rossi, Inc.
6000, extensio

oes not have a forwardimng or the I
E;:::::]eihher further advised that the] left tFReir
furniture in the residence, and that their mai. ad n

collected for approximately two weeks.

, telephcne number (941) 953-

ot been

noted that|

1 |hclds_a_d.aa:.ae| in.
computer eng;fgg;j_ug_:'_l advised that | was

employed as at Ophelia’

establishment on 5iesta Xey.

s Restaurant, an up-scale

recently graduated

F stated that]
from the Universj F _South Florida

ffﬁffior design.tff:f::jfurther advised that]

TUSF; with a degree in

]
approximately two or three months ago.

S

Investigation on 09/19/0%1 w Tampa, Florida

{telephonicaily;

~49¢€!
Fie® 265A-NY-280350-TP Tampa gontrol #2844

Date dictaied

mo SA| | SARASOTA-26
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the property of the FBL and is loaned to vour agency



FDRI20 Ry T0-6-95)

265A-NY-280350-TP

Contmantos of FD-302 of ____] I v ' .o 09719/01 Puge 2.

kv
| Iadvi sed thatl| |parents are: L7

langi 1 Ioyovided an addreag for the
B
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NOU-2..-2811 16:22 From: : : To| | ) P.176
‘ : ‘ 1 | pe

SEP-15~-2911 16:07

-

Y —
:ii_i'lﬁgipﬁ 19:59:52 201 '

Sutgect: Fw: 7 on Miami Hersid articie and new info an 9/11 hijackers

Former ERA JTTF TFA and now FDLE

. ' m not in the office now
to mmmm:ﬁmﬁmummﬂﬁ
A remembers that familly leaving, but the rest of news to him,

Sent vig Blackberry

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 03-13-2013 BY NSICG FidM33Kd4z
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‘ o DALTE: 03-13-2013
SEeREL CLASSIFIED BY NSICG FSANS3E4Z
REASON: 1.4 (c)
DECLASSIFY OM: 03-13-2035
L1 TNFORMATICH CONTAINED
HEREIN IS DNCLASSIFIED EXCEFT

WHEFE 5SHOWN OTHERWIZE

(TP) (FBI)
From: TP) (FBI) b
Sent: : 2013 438 PM 7o
To: . TP) (FBI) o
Subject: TATCle in eta Times and Purported Connection to 9/11 Hijackers -M

Classification: JheRET -

Classifi ;. J8 1

. Derived F —FBI -20090615
Declassify On: 20381231
From ey (FBI) . ‘ , -
Seqnm_ijrtember 12, 2011 4:51 PM - Do
To 1P) (FBI)| __XTP) (FBY) I
Ccs |(TP) (FBI) -
Subject: RE: Article in St. Pete Times and Purported Connection to 9/11 Hijackers

Classification: TESRET . . '

Thank you all!!t Very much appreciatedDOCKS.!!!

From|{ _KTP) (FBI)

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 4:03 PM ‘ .

Tog ITP) (FBI)| P) (FBI)

Cc{ ___lae) (ren) ‘

Subject: Article in St. Pete Times and Purported Connection to 9/11 Hijackers

Classification: ZEeRET

e
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SESRE]

ey

[

AE:Irequest I looked into the allegations made in the newspaper article over the weekend that a
Saudi family living in the Sarasota area pre-9/11 may have assisted the hijackers and that the FB] knew
this information and failed to report it to Congressional oversight or the 9/11 Commission.

The paper alleged that a Saudi Arabian family - who lived in the gated PRESTANCIA community at
4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE in Sarasota - had phone contacts with 11 terro

i s, including 9/11
ringteader MOHAMED ATTA_ The residents were said to b is wife .,
The home was owned fathe} Lo

The family is alleged to have left the US in haste around two weeks before the attacks. They are also
alleged to have had contact with another hijacker who the newspaper identified as WALID AL-
SHEHHRI, as well as AQ operative| 1 The paper specifically says that phone
recordy (my emphasis) linked the home of the tamily to the hijackers. The article further states that

records of incoming and outgom;_. y calls at the Escondito home were obtained from phone company
under subpoena.

"My research and conclusions:

[ could not substantiate the allegations based on my research. 1 do not believe there is a connection %

between any of the above named members of this family and any of the 9/11 hijackers or ke
| based on phone records that | see in FBI and high-side systems as wel] as database

searches.

[ did confirm that after the events of September 11th. 2001. the FBI and the RDSTF looked into

allegations that this family fled quickly before the attacks and was concerned that they had connections
to the hijackers.

Specifically. on 09/25/2001. the Tampa Division'drafted a response to a CTD lead (Tampa
PENTTBOMB Control #2844). This docwment is a synopsis of two interviews, one with postal inspector
who had reported on 09/18/01 that one of his mail carriers stated that mail

was piling up outside the jhome at 4224 e second interview the %2
~document summarizes is a 09/17/01 interview o f the BAR LOW GROUPR 72
(also named in the newspaper article) laimed tha] te name
variation) left the residence approx. two weeks before the attacks. while his wif lleft the
residence one week before the attacks.
On April 16,2002, the FB] opened up nvestigation] LCLOSED) of the owner of
the prope the father of the wift The predication was as
follows: “Based upon repeated citizen calls following er 11, the FBI and the Southwest Florida

Domestic Security Task Force became aware of th Itamﬂy Following an inspection of their
home by agents of the Southwest Florida Domestic Security Task Force, it was discovered that the

eft their residence quickly and suddenly. They left behind valuable items, clothing, jewelry,
and food in a manner that indicated they fled unexpectedly without prior preparation

or knowledge. Further investigation of th amily revealed many connections between the

. and individuals associated with the terrorist attacks on 09/11/20 cally.a
amily member] also kpown asl” DOB
| | last known addresy orida, was a flight
student at

uffman Aviation.”

Analyst noter | :

1€
oo
SRR

SARASOTA-34
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The case file of the investigation og[:m_T__}mly has three serials. SDintewiewed
[C_——J(who returned to the US in 2002) in serial 3 and found no nexus to terrorism. The wife denied

any connection to the hijackers or even knowing who the above named individual was. Perhaps SA
Ethould know more but it does not look like the investigation turned up anything.

In sum, while this matter was known to the FB| and RDSTF. it was investigated and found to be without
merit. | ran all the domestic telephone numbers 1 had for the family and could find no connection to any

of the 9-11 hijackers and almost no connections to any {T cases. if the newspaper or complainants have

phone records that show the connection | don’t see it in our systems, nor do [ see that the records were

eve [
Just for your "0,Q_S__1_.(@r},,,lhc,,fQ]]Qwing.numbers-Lhrougrli' ]
() | plus three numbers | found not lis ~szaport: | i] J(Tisted to thé-7F
wite] as of September 28. 20021 an none had

connecnions to the hijackers.

Finally, thanks to IAE____jwho helped with some.of the rese¢arch above.

Hope this helps!

;mel;ugence Analyst, TampD
Embedded | .
Open phona) e
Securs phonae)

Unclassified Fax
nclass t-ma .

SIPRNETI ]
Jwvt

EX F 3 1T T 3 ¥ 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 b A At - 1 -

Classification: DEMRT

=_=====================================================
Classification: SESR&T

I+ - - 1 i1 i 1 1t 11 - T -1 it ittt L A 2 5 -1

a Classification: SESRET
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